

## SUPPLEMENT No. 3

## THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3241 of 2nd MAY, 1946. SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 146.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 TO 1945.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2192

MADE UNDER SECTION 91 (5).

· C. C. WOOLLEY,

Governor.

I, the Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 91 (5) of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 to 1945, do hereby order that sections 90 to 106F of the said Laws, both inclusive, in so far as they relate to the making and levying of a town rate in respect of the year 1946, shall not apply to the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Kyrenia.

2. This Order shall be deemed to have been made on the 1st day of

January, 1946.

Ordered in Council, this 24th day of April, 1946.

(M.P. 375/45.)

A. F. J. REDDAWAY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 147.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 TO 1945.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2193

MADE UNDER SECTION 116 (a) (i).

Authority to the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Larnaca to contract a loan.

C. C. WOOLLEY,

Governor.

I, the Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 116 (a) (i) of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 to 1945,

do hereby order as follows:-

1. That the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillors and Townsmen of the Municipal Corporation of Larnaca (hereinafter referred to as "the Municipal Corporation of Larnaca (hereinafter referred to as "the Municipal Corporation ") shall be at liberty to borrow from any person or persons (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of ten thousand pounds (£10,000) (hereinafter referred to as "the sum borrowed") at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum (5%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say,—

(a) that during 1946 and up to the 31st day of March, 1947, the sum borrowed or any part thereof shall be drawn by the Municipal Corporation by means of a Bank current credit account opened by the Lender in favour of the Municipal Corporation;

(b) that on the 31st day of March, 1947, all interest accrued on the amount drawn by virtue of the account aforesaid shall be paid;

(c) that the balance, if any, of the sum borrowed, which by the 31st day of March, 1947, may not have been drawn by the Municipal Corporation, shall then be drawn from the Lender;

(d) that the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Municipal Corporation to the Lender in not more than twenty annual equal instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest), commencing with the year 1948;

(e) that the Municipal Corporation shall insert in the estimates of the year 1947 as a charge on the revenues the amount of interest

payable under sub-paragraph (b) hereof;

(f) that thereafter the Municipal Corporation shall in each year (commencing with the year 1948) and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on the revenues the annual sum payable under sub-paragraph (d) hereof in the year to which such estimates relate;

(g) that the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Municipal Corporation for the reconstruction and repair of the asphalted roads and generally of the whole road net of the town of Larnaca.

2. That for the purpose of securing the payment of the interest referred to in paragraph 1 (b) hereof and the repayment of the sum borrowed the Municipal Corporation is hereby authorized, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the rates, fees and duties now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Municipal Corporation.

Ordered in Council, this 24th day of April, 1946.

(M.P. 476/23/2.)

A. F. J. REDDAWAY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 148.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1936 TO 1943.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2194

MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

C. C. WOOLLEY, Governor.

I, the Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1943, do hereby order that the village of Moniatis shall be added to the Schedule to the said Laws in its proper alphabetical order under the heading "Limassol District".

Ordered in Council, this 18th day of April, 1946.

(M.P. 813/38.)

A. F. J. Reddaway,

Clerk of the Executive Council.